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Executive Summary 

This report provides a summary of the Chief Executive’s Service financial performance for 
the period 1 April 2024 to 3 January 2025 (Period 10).  The report illustrates the provisional 
outturn as at 31 March 2025, with major outturn variances highlighted and explained per 
the Council’s approved Financial Regulations. 

 
The Council approved its General Fund Revenue Budget on 15 February 2024, of which 
£108.429m currently represents the net revenue budget for the Chief Executive’s Service.    
 
Incorporated within the revenue budget are approved service savings totalling £1.707m.   
 
The Service is currently projecting a year-end underspend of £2.816m for the financial year 
predominately as a result of employee vacancies and underspends relating to ICT 
contracts. 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Finance and Resources Committee: 
 
(1) Acknowledge the financial position of the 2024/25 Chief Executive’s Service revenue 

budget. 
  

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 

Priority  Improve North Lanarkshire's resource base 

Ambition statement 
(25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 

Programme of Work Statutory / corporate / service requirement 



1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s approved Financial Regulations require the Chief Executive to remain 

within the approved budgetary provision, and to report all significant deviations - 
defined as the higher of £100,000 or 5% - within budget monitoring reports. Where 
significant deviations are identified, the Chief Executive must provide explanatory 
commentary, outline the action required to rectify such deviations and where relevant, 
must also highlight the impact this has on other budget headings.  

 
2. Report 
 
Summary of Financial Position 
 
2.1 The Council approved its General Fund Revenue Budget on 15 February 2024, of 

which £104.746m (10.38%) represented the approved Revenue Budget for the Chief 
Executive’s Service. Additional SG grant funding for Scottish Welfare Fund, Pay Award 
uplifts and in-year transfers from Education, Children and Families results in a revised 
budget of £108.429m. 

 
2.2 The overall projected outturn position of the Service is a year-end underspend of 

£2.816m.  Appendices one to five provide further information in respect of this position. 
 
2.3 As at Period 10 the position on Council Tax Reduction Scheme remains under review 

along with other elements of the Council Tax Product including household numbers and 
council tax collection for the year.  The Council Tax Product will then be assessed for 
expected credit losses as part of the year end process. It is currently anticipated there 
will be no material variance overall.   

 
2.4 The 2024/25 budget incorporates £1.707m of savings which are listed in Appendix 5.   

Of this, £1.027m relates to service specific savings approved by Council in February 
and these have been fully delivered through service restructures and a reduction in 
operational budgets.  Furthermore, the historic underspend savings target of £0.680m 
has also been fully achieved across the service.  

 
Analysis of Significant Variances 
 
2.5 The service currently anticipates a projected underspend of £1.589m within Employee 

costs as a result of actual and projected vacancies to 31 March 2025.   
 
2.6 Costs in relation to the annual insurance premium coupled with building costs relating 

to the Civic Centre has resulted in a projected overspend of £0.155m within Property 
Costs. 

 
2.7 Within Supplies and Services the service is projecting a year end underspend of 

£1.429m which represents savings within Business and Digital resulting from the 
current usage levels of cloud-based systems. 

 
2.8 Transport & Plant is projected to underspend by £0.042m due to reduced travel claims 

following the implementation of hybrid working and MOT plating. 
 
2.9 The service is now anticipating an underspend of £0.022m within Administration Costs 

predominately due to expected credit losses, training and advertising costs offset by 
increased costs for insurance premiums, legal fees as a result of the level of Solicitor 
vacancies meaning external advice is required, consultant fees and postages. 

 



2.10 An under-recovery of £0.179m is projected predominately attributable to a forecast 
reduction in PPP contributions, legal insurance, licensing and registrars offset by over-
recoveries within rental allowances / rent rebates overpayments, additional statutory 
charges and interest. 

 
2.11 There are various minor variances across other budget areas resulting in the Service 

forecasting a year-end underspend of £2.816m as at 31 March 2025. 
 
Earmarked and One-off Reserves 
 
2.12 In finalising the Council’s draft accounts to 31 March 2024, the service was given 

approval to earmark £3.567m of resources to fund key projects and initiatives profiled 
over a number of years.  It is anticipated that £2.383m of the reserves balances will be 
utilised in 2024/25 with £1.162m required for future years and a balance of £0.022m to 
be returned to reserves.  Details of the Service’s earmarked funds are provided in 
Appendix 4.   

  
2.13 The Service has also been given approval to utilise £1.059m of funds from the 

Corporate Strategic Workforce Planning Reserve over a number of years.  It is 
anticipated £0.212m of this reserve will be utilised in 2024/25 with actual spend of 
£0.117m at P10.  These funds are not included in the Service outturn position. 

 
2.14 The Service was further given approval to utilise £0.296m of funds from the Change 

Management Fund over several years.  It is anticipated that £0.043m will be utilised in 
2024/25 with actual spend of £0.017m at P10.  These funds are not included in the 
Service outturn position. 

 
2.15 The Service has incurred £0.525m VRS costs relating to approved 

savings/restructures.  Therefore, there is a requirement to utilise the Corporate Change 
Management fund at this time.  Any further costs arising will be reported in future 
reports as they are incurred.  These costs are not included in the Service outturn 
position. 

 
2024/25 Budget Savings 
 
2.16 The Council approved service savings of £1.707m savings of which £1.707m have 

been fully delivered as at Period 10.  Further information regarding savings is included 
in Appendix 5. 

 
Management Actions 
 
2.17 The Service is being pro-active to ensure expenditure is contained within its approved 

2024/25 budget. 

 
3. Measures of success 
 
3.1  The Service continues to operate within approved budget resources.   

 
4. Supporting documentation 
 
 Appendix 1 Objective Summary 
 Appendix 2 Subjective Summary 
 Appendix 3 Payments to Other Bodies 
 Appendix 4 Earmarked Reserves 



 Appendix 5 Budget Savings 
 

 
 
Elaine Kemp 
Chief Officer (Finance) 
 

 
  



5. Impacts 
 

5.1 Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty 
 Does the report contain information that has an impact as a result of the Public 

Sector Equality Duty and/or Fairer Scotland Duty? 
 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 

 If Yes, has an assessment been carried out and published on the council’s 
website? https://www.northlanarkshire.gov.uk/your-community/equalities/equality-
and-fairer-scotland-duty-impact-assessments 

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

5.2 Financial impact 
 Does the report contain any financial impacts? 
 Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 If Yes, have all relevant financial impacts been discussed and agreed with 
Finance? 

 Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 
As stated in the main body of the report. 
 

5.3 HR policy impact 
 Does the report contain any HR policy or procedure impacts? 

 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
If Yes, have all relevant HR impacts been discussed and agreed with People 
Resources? 

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 

5.4 Legal impact 
 Does the report contain any legal impacts (such as general legal matters, statutory 

considerations (including employment law considerations), or new legislation)? 
 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 If Yes, have all relevant legal impacts been discussed and agreed with Legal and 
Democratic? 

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 

5.5 Data protection impact 
 Does the report / project / practice contain or involve the processing of personal 

data?   
 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 If Yes, is the processing of this personal data likely to result in a high risk to the 
data subject? 

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 If Yes, has a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) been carried out and e-
mailed to dataprotection@northlan.gov.uk  

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

  

https://www.northlanarkshire.gov.uk/your-community/equalities/equality-and-fairer-scotland-duty-impact-assessments
https://www.northlanarkshire.gov.uk/your-community/equalities/equality-and-fairer-scotland-duty-impact-assessments
mailto:dataprotection@northlan.gov.uk


5.6 Technology / Digital impact 

 
Does the report contain information that has an impact on either technology, digital 
transformation, service redesign / business change processes, data management, 
or connectivity / broadband / Wi-Fi? 

 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 

 
Where the impact identifies a requirement for significant technology change, has 
an assessment been carried out (or is scheduled to be carried out) by the 
Enterprise Architecture Governance Group (EAGG)?  

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

5.7 Environmental / Carbon impact 
 Does the report / project / practice contain information that has an impact on any 

environmental or carbon matters? 
 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 

5.8 Communications impact 
 Does the report contain any information that has an impact on the council’s 

communications activities? 
 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact? 
 

5.9 Risk impact 
 Is there a risk impact? 

 Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 

If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the key risks and potential impacts, 
highlighting where the risk(s) are assessed and recorded (e.g. Corporate or 
Service or Project Risk Registers), and how they are managed? 
 
All activities undertaken by the Council are subject to risk, and in acknowledging the 
Council’s approved Risk Management Strategy, Services manage these as part of 
their overall corporate and service planning processes. The current economic 
climate, in particular, has the potential to impact upon the Council’s ability to provide 
quality services within approved budget levels.  

 
To minimise risk, this report has been prepared by service based Finance 
personnel in consultation with budget managers, in accordance with the Financial 
Regulations. 
 

5.10 Armed Forces Covenant Duty 

 
Does the report require to take due regard of the Armed Forces Covenant Duty (i.e. 
does it relate to healthcare, housing, or education services for in-Service or ex-
Service personnel, or their families, or widow(er)s)? 

 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the provision which has been made to 
ensure there has been appropriate consideration of the particular needs of the 
Armed Forces community to make sure that they do not face disadvantage 
compared to other citizens in the provision of public services. 
 

  



5.11 Children’s rights and wellbeing impact 

 
Does the report contain any information regarding any council activity, service 
delivery, policy, or plan that has an impact on children and young people up to the 
age of 18, or on a specific group of these? 

 Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

If Yes, please provide a brief summary of the impact and the provision that has 
been made to ensure there has been appropriate consideration of the relevant 
Articles from the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC). 
 

 
If Yes, has a Children’s Rights and Wellbeing Impact Assessment (CRWIA) been 
carried out?  

 Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 

  



 

APPENDIX 1

[1] [2] [3] [5] [6] [7]

DIRECTORATE & SUPPORT 529,177 561,960 (32,783) ADV (6.2%) 2,264
Overspend in Legal Fees as a result of seeking external advice due 

to solicitor vacancies.

FINANCE 47,106,203 46,020,685 1,085,518 FAV 2.3% 971,930

Underspends due to vacancies and expected credit losses coupled 

with an over-recovery in income relating to rent allowances / rent 

rebates overpayments and additional statutory charges offset by 

projected overspends in insurance premiums and postages. 

AUDIT & RISK 597,041 596,415 626 FAV 0.1% (6,747) Minor

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC 

SOLUTIONS
2,579,482 2,305,053 274,429 FAV 10.6% 244,569

Underspends within employee costs and postages offset by an under-

recovery in income in relation to insurance, photocopying and 

registrars.

BUSINESS & DIGITAL 23,484,284 21,548,077 1,936,207 FAV 8.2% 1,541,779
Underspends within ICT contracts linked to the timing of costs 

associated with cloud based systems and vacancies.

PEOPLE RESOURCES 8,933,567 8,875,811 57,757 FAV 0.7% 57,757 Underspends within Employee Costs and training budgets.

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS 5,360,366 5,344,366 16,000 FAV 0.3% 16,000 Underspends within Employee Costs and administration costs .

OTHER COPORATE SERVICES 6,284,817 6,807,068 (522,251) ADV (8.3%) (606,817)

Under-recovery in income within PPP Contributions coupled with 

projected costs for byelections offset by underspendsfor NLP 

Financial Guarantee and interest received.

JOINT BOARDS 13,554,070 13,554,070 0  0.0% 0 Balanced budget.

NET EXPENDITURE 108,429,007 105,613,504 2,815,503 FAV 2.6% 2,220,735

[4]

PERIOD 

MOVEMENT
ANALYSIS

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Objective Analysis

Period 10 (01 April 2024 - 03 January 2025)

A - Chief Executives Service

DIVISION OF SERVICE ANNUAL BUDGET
PROJECTED 

OUTTURN

PROJECTED OUTTURN 

VARIANCE
%



   

APPENDIX 2

[1] [2] [3] [5] [6] [7]

EMPLOYEE COSTS 43,579,487 41,990,522 1,588,965 FAV 3.7% 1,237,196 Underspends due to vacancies partially offset by overtime costs.

PROPERTY COSTS 1,847,693 2,003,048 (155,355) ADV (8.4%) 25,760
Assumed increased costs relating to the insurance premium coupled 

with part year building costs relating to the Civic Centre.

SUPPLIES & SERVICES 10,733,758 9,304,923 1,428,835 FAV 13.3% 911,675
Underspends within ICT contracts linked to the timing of costs 

associated with cloud based systems

TRANSPORT & PLANT 699,949 657,887 42,060 FAV 6.0% 9,589
Underspends within travel expenses due to hyrbrid working and MOT 

plating.

ADMINISTRATION COSTS 8,158,852 8,137,055 21,797 FAV 0.3% 158,364

Projected expected credit losses, training and advertising costs offset 

by assumed insurance premium increase, legal fees as a result of 

using external advice due to the level of internal vacancies and 

postages.

PAYMENTS TO OTHER BODIES 17,011,339 16,998,666 12,674 FAV 0.1% 43,114
Projected costs associated with by-elections and medical fees offset  

by agency fees.

TRANSFER PAYMENTS 108,757,069 108,757,069 0  0.0% 0

CAPITAL FINANCING COSTS 6,812,218 6,742,994 69,224 FAV 1.0% 0 Over-recovery of income re NLP Financial Guarantee.

REVENUE FINANCING COSTS 0 0 0  0.0% 0

OTHER EXPENDITURE 5,578,186 5,591,907 (13,721) ADV (0.3%) 0
Miscellaneous costs associated with the purchase of Cumbernauld 

Shopping Centre.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 203,178,550 200,184,070 2,994,481 FAV 1.5% 2,385,698

INCOME (94,749,543) (94,570,567) (178,976) ADV 0.2% (164,961)

Under-recovery in income within PPP Contributions, insurance, 

photocopying and registrars offset by over-recoveries for Rent 

Allowances / Rent Rebates Overpayments, Additional Statutory 

Charges and interest.

NET EXPENDITURE 108,429,007 105,613,504 2,815,505 FAV 2.6% 2,220,737

[4]

PERIOD 

MOVEMENT
ANALYSIS

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Subjective Analysis

Period 10 (01 April 2024 - 03 January 2025)

A - Chief Executives Service

CATEGORY ANNUAL BUDGET
PROJECTED 

OUTTURN

PROJECTED OUTTURN 

VARIANCE
%



 

APPENDIX 3

[1] [2] [3] [5] [6] [7]

PAYMENTS TO OTHER BODIES GENERAL 669,475 679,475 (10,000) ADV (1.5%) 20,000 Projected costs associated with by-elections.

MEDICAL FEES 10,659 23,612 (12,953) ADV (121.5%) (6,947) Increased costs in relation to medical fees.

AGENCY FEES 71,686 41,686 30,000 FAV 41.9% 30,000 Lower than anticipated costs within Agency Fees.

TOWN TWINNING 0 0 0  0.0% 0

CHILDRENS PANEL 25,035 21,035 4,000 FAV 16.0% 0 Minor variance  

COSLA ANNUAL LEVY 195,000 193,434 1,566 FAV 0.8% 0 Minor variance  

COMMUNITY COUNCIL GRANTS 125,222 125,222 0  0.0% 0

GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS 987,294 987,294 0  0.0% 0

EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE 679,389 679,389 0  0.0% 0

ELECTION PROVISION 0 0 0  0.0% 0

TOURISM - VISIT NORTH LANARKSHIRE 53,700 53,700 0  0.0% 0

SCOTTISH WELFARE FUND 4,120,844 4,120,844 0  0.0% 0

SUB-CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS 1,869 1,809 60 FAV 3.2% 60 Minor variance  

LOCAL TAX PAYPOINT COMMISSION 35,000 35,000 0  0.0% 0

COSLA MIGRATION SCOTLAND 150,000 150,000 0  0.0% 0

LANDS VALUATION CONTRIBUTION 1,814,004 1,814,004 0  0.0% 0

SPT CONTRIBUTION 5,472,132 5,472,132 0  0.0% 0

SPT CONCESSIONARY FARES CONTRIBUTION 579,419 579,419 0  0.0% 0

CUSTOMER FIRST CONTRIBUTION 2,700,000 2,700,000 0  0.0% 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 17,690,728 17,678,055 12,673 FAV 0.1% 43,113

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Payments to Other Bodies

Period 10 (01 April 2024 - 03 January 2025)

A - Chief Executives Service

CATEGORY ANNUAL BUDGET

[4]

PROJECTED OUT-TURN 

VARIANCE

PROJECTED OUT-

TURN
%

PERIOD 

MOVEMENT
ANALYSIS



 

APPENDIX 4

Value %

Service Specific Earmarked Reserves:

Admin of Covid and Cost of Living related support scheme 11,919 0 11,919 11,919 11,919 100.0% 11,919

COL Grant 34,645 0 34,645 34,645 34,645 100.0% 34,645

Modern Apprentices 75,838 (18,959) 56,879 14,099 24,149 42.5% 32,730 24,149 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

Insurance Premiums 812,876 0 812,876 812,876 812,876 100.0% 812,876

Digitisation 83,797 0 83,797 83,797 83,797 100.0% 83,797

B&D - Investment model replacement of funds 627,000 (168,382) 458,618 177,844 458,618 100.0% 458,618 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

NLC10 posts 21,849 0 21,849 0 0 0.0% 21,849 0
Budget no longer required as project is now 

complete.

NLC12 post 312,055 (251,905) 60,150 31,939 58,510 97.3% 1,640 58,510 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

B&D - Backfill for EUC Infrastructure Team (Windows 11) 137,900 0 137,900 69,792 103,248 74.9% 34,652 103,248 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

Learning Academy 100,000 0 100,000 59,171 100,000 100.0% 100,000

Construction Academy 228,000 0 228,000 0 99,979 43.9% 128,021 99,979 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

CSH Recover NL 81,000 0 81,000 11,259 66,746 82.4% 14,254 66,746 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

Recover NL CSH 2022/23 (Single Number) 457,861 (93,699) 364,162 0 0 0.0% 364,162 0 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

Recover NL Grants 23,863 0 23,863 9,934 23,863 100.0% 23,863

Cost of Living (Comms) 35,372 0 35,372 15,435 35,372 100.0% 35,372 Balance required to support ongoing commitments.

Cumbernauld Community Grants (Antonine Centre) 225,000 0 225,000 0 225,000 100.0% 225,000

Grant award Programme 148,000 (54,000) 94,000 94,000 94,000 100.0% 94,000

Audit Fee 150,000 0 150,000 0 150,000 100.0% 150,000

TOTAL 3,566,975 (586,944) 2,980,030 1,426,710 2,382,723 80.0% 575,459 21,849 2,382,723

Reprofile to 

Future Years

No Longer 

Required

Reserves 

Required In 

Year

Commentary Regards Usage

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Status of Earmarked Reserves

Period 10 (01 April 2024 - 03 January 2025)

A - Chief Executives Service

FINANCIAL YEAR - 2023/24

DESCRIPTION OF EARMARKED RESOURCE
Reserve 

Allocation

Profiled in 

Future Years

Approved 

Reserve 

Total

Spend to 

Date

Projected Spend



 

APPENDIX 5

£000 £000 £000

01CEX
Directorate & Support - Reivew of Support 

Services
56 56 0

03CEX Directorate & Support 4 4 0

04CEX Finance (5%) 48 48 0

07CEX Legal & Democratic - Central Services (10%) 14 14 0

13CEXD Business & Digital - Reivew of Support Services 43 43 0

10CEX
Business & Digital - Digital / Field Services - 

Technical Support to Education & Families
92 92 0

11CEXD Business & Digital - DigitalNL (MS Licences) 200 200 0

12CEX
Business & Digital - Technoclogy Solutions - 

restructure and review of contracts
110 110 0

13CEX Business & Digital - Business Strategy 154 154 0

19CEX
Strategic Communications & Engagement - 

Corporate Communications
149 149 0

20CEX
Strategic Communications & Engagement - 

Communities
157 157 0

Historic Recurring Underspends 680 680 0

TOTAL 1,707 1,707 0

APPROVED SAVINGS

Ref. DESCRIPTION OF APPROVED SAVING
Target Value

Value 

Deliverable
Savings Gap

Reasons for Savings Gap

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Savings

Period 10 (01 April 2024 - 03 January 2025)

A - Chief Executives Service


